CO U NTRY Caratteristiche tecniche Segments
Technical specifications / caractéristiques techniques / technische eigenschaften / TexHn4ecKHe xapaKTepPUCTHKH

SURFACES

Gres porcellanato tutta massa non UGL - P lain gres h without Is UGL
Gres porcelainé pleine masse non émaillé UGL - Unglasiertes durchgeférbtes Feinsteinzeug UGL
KepamorpaHnuT nonHon Her yp iz

1SO 13006 - UNI EN 14411 Annex G Bla UGL

) METODI DI VALORI PRESCRITTI DALLE NORME
S - Thick
possore- Thiclness ?‘ééﬁmﬁ'}tﬂf&f;gﬁ:gﬁ: PROVA INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS PRESTAZIONI
[ ] 9 mm TN NORMA ISO HOPMATMBHBIE 3HAYEHMA PERFORMANCES
STANDARD UNI EN 14411 - 1SO 13006
ASSORBIMENTO D'ACQUA CONFORME
'WATER ABSORPTION 1SO 10545-3 < 0,5% COMPLIANT
NOrNOuEHUE BOAbI YCTYNY/BbIA
RESISTENZA ALLA FLESSIONE CONFORME
BENDING STRENGTH 1SO 10545-4 > 35N/mm? COMPLIANT
NPOYHOCTH HA U3MUE VYCTYNY/BbIV
= RESISTENZA AGLI SBALZI TERMICI 1SO 10545-0 METODO DISPONIBILE RESISTE
RESISTANCE TO THERMAL SHOCKS AVAILABLE METHOD RESISTANT
RESISTENZA Al PRODOTTI CHIMICI USO DOMESTICO E
ADDITIVI PER PISCINA- RESISTANCE TO HOUSEHOLD CONFORME
AND SWIMMING POOL CHEMICAL PRODUCTS - 1SO 10545-13 min. B COMPLIANT
CTOMKOCTb K AEMCTBUIO BLITOBBIX XMMUYECKMX YCTYNUMBLIA
CPEACTB, JOEABKAM B SACCEMHbI
RESISTENZA ALLE MACCHIE CONFORME
STAIN RESISTANCE 1SO 10545-14 minimum classe 3 COMPLIANT
CTOMKOCTb K OBPA3OBAHM YCTYNYUBEIA
RESISTENZA AL GELO INGELIVO
FROST RESISTANCE 1SO 10545-12 M/-\EJSEAOBEE‘S’\:ST’:;(B)'EE FROST RESISTANT
MOPO30CTOMKOCTb MOPO30CTOWKOE

Ivalor riflettono una media tra diversi test esequiti seconds le normative di riferimento condott! nei nosti laboratori e/o presso centri di analisi esterni certificat. | valori di singole produzioni possono
variare. / Values are based on an average of the results of various tests, which, according to required standards, have been conducted in our certified laboratories or external dedicated centers. Values of
each individual production may vary.

Trattandosi di un prodotto tecnico a tutto impasto alcune Etant donné qu'il s'agit d'un produit technique & masse TIOCHONbKY peib WIET O TEXHHHECHOM NDOLYKLIAH U3

impurita e puntinature visibili nei colori chiari sono da unique, quelques impuretés et points visibles dans les O/IHOPOJHO/ 10 BCEM TONUMHE CMECH, HATMIME HEKOTOPHX

considerarsi una caratteristica tecnica del prodotto. couleurs claires doivent étre considérés comme une carac- NPUMECEIt 1 TOUEK Ha CRET/ILIX LIBSTAX /JONMKHO CUMTaTLCA
téristique technique du produit. XapaKTEpPHCTUKOI Manenwn,

We produce technical unglazed porcelain stoneware slabs,

and some light impurities and dots must be considered as Da es sich um ein in der Mischung geférbtes technisches

a standard feature of the product Produkt handelt, sind einige sichtbare Unreinheiten

und helle Farbflecken eine technische Eigenschaft des
Produkts.




Caratteristiche tecniche Segments

Technical ifications / éristiques

1es / technische ei haften / T

Importante: il prodotto & realizzato in

gres porcellanato tutta massa non smaltato
UGL e viene protetto da una “salatura’”,

cioé da un'applicazione che non ne altera

le caratteristiche estetiche, ma lo protegge
da eventuali intrusioni di sporcizia nelle
microporosita, che di norma sono una
caratteristica naturale del grés porcellanato.
Questa applicazione consente una pulizia in
fase di posa del materiale e una manutenzione
semplice.

Trattandosi di un prodotto tecnico a tutto
impasto alcune impurita e puntinature visibili
nei colori chiari sono da considerarsi una
caratteristica tecnica del prodotto.

Important: the product is developed in
porcelain gres homogeneus without enamels
UGL and it is protected by “salting”, i.e. by an
application that does not alter the appearance
characteristics, but protects against any
intrusions of dirt into the micro-porosities,
which are usually a natural feature of porcelain
stoneware. Such application allows cleaning
the material when laying it as well as for easy
maintenance.

We produce technical unglazed porcelain
stoneware slabs, and some light impurities
and dots must be considered as a standard
feature of the product.

Important: le produit est réalisé en grés
porcelainé pleine masse non émaillé UGL

est il et protégé par un “salage’, c'est-a-dire
par une application qui n'altére pas ses
caractéristiques esthétiques, mais le protége
contre d'éventuelles intrusions de saleté

dans les microporosités, qui sont en général
une caractéristique du grés porcelainé. Cette
application permet un nettoyage en phase de
pose du matériau et un entretien simple.

Etant donné qu'il s'agit d'un produit technique
a masse unique, quelques impuretés et points
visibles dans les couleurs claires doivent

étre considérés comme une caractéristique
technique du produit.

Wichtig: das Produkt ist aus unglasiertes dur-
chgefarbtes Feinsteinzeug UGL und wird von
einer “Salzung" geschiitzt, das heiBt durch das
Auftragen, der die asthetischen Eigenschaften
nicht beeintréachtigt, aber vor einem eventuel-
len Eindringen von Schmutz in die Mikro-
porositaten schiitzt, die normalerweise ein
natirliches Merkmal des Feinsteinzeugs sind.
Diese Anwendung ermoglicht eine Reinigung
wahrend der Verlegung des Materials und eine
einfache Instandhaltung.

Da es sich um ein in der Mischung gefarbtes
technisches Produkt handelt, sind einige
sichtbare Unreinheiten und helle Farbflecken
eine technische Eigenschaft des Produkts.

STUCCO CONSIGLIATO/ RECOMMENDED FILLING / PLATRE CONSEILLE /

PEKOMEHOOBAHHAA 3ATUPKA

Il consumo di stucco cementizio per Segments
Small & di circa 1,9 Kg/mq, per Segments
Small Plus & di circa 3,4 Kg/mg, per Segmen-
ts Large & di circa 0,2 Kg/maq,

Il consumo di stucco epossidico per Segments
Small & di circa 2 Kg/mg, per Segments Small
Plus & di circa 3,5 Kg/mq, per Segments
Large & di circa 0,2 Kg/mq.

The consumption of cement grout for Seg-
ments Small is approximately 1.9 Kg/m2; for
Segments Small Plus it is around 3.4 Kg/m2;
for Segments Large it is around 0,2 Kg/m2.
The consumption of epox grout for Segments
Small is approximately 2 Kg/m2; for Seg-
ments Small Plus it is around 3.5 Kg/m2 ; for
Segments Large it is around 0,2

La consommation d'enduit de ciment pour
Segments Small est de 1,9 Kg/m2 environ,
pour Segments Small Plus elle est de 3,4 Kg/
m2 environ, pour Segments Large elle est de
0,2 Kg/m? environ.

La consommation d'enduit de époxy pour
Segments Small est de 2 Kg/m2 environ, pour
Segments Small Plus elle est de 3,56 Kg/m?
environ, pour Segments Large elle est de 0,2
Kg/m? environ.

Der Verbrauch von Zementmértel fiir Segmen-
ts Small betragt circa 1,9 kg/qm, fiir Segmen-
ts Small Plus circca 3,4 kg/qm, fur Segments
Large circca 0,2 kg/qm.

Der Verbrauch von epoxid fur Segments Small
betragt circa 2 kg/qgm, fiir Segments Small
Plus circca 8,4 kg/qm, fir Segments Large
circca 0,2 kg/qm.

XapaKTepPUCTHKH

BamHo:

KepamorpaH1T OKpaLLEHHBIA MO BCeH TONLLMHE
HernasyposanHeiin UGL. Ha Hero HareceHo
NPO3payHOe MATOBOE MOKPLITHE, KOTOPOE HE
M3MEHAET €10 BHELWHMI BUJ, @ 3aliMuiaeT o1
NPOHMKHOBEHMA 3arPASHEHMIA B MMKDOMOPHI,
NOTOpb\e ABNAKOTCA ECTEeCTBEHHbIMU ANA
KepamorpaHuTa,

TaKoe NOKPLITHE 0BECNEYMBAET OUACTHY Ha
JTane yKna/jkv matepuana 1 npocToTy yxoaa.
[OCKONERY Peyb MAET O TEXHUYECHKOM
MPOAYKUMW 3 OAHOPOAHOI MO BCEM TONLLMHE
CMECU, HanNn4Yne HCP(OTOPL)‘X I'Ipl/IMCCCM "

TOYEK Ha CBET/bIX LIBETaX I0MMHO CYMTATHCA
XapPaKTEPUCTUHKON M3AENMA.

EMPFOHLENE FUGENMASSE /

Pacxon, LeMEHTHOM WnaTneBkn AnA Seg-
ments Small npumepro 1,9 Kr/Ks m, ana
Segments Small Plus npumepHo 3,4 Kr/ks m,
ana Segments Large npumepHo 0,2 Kr/ks m.
Pacxoz, SNOKCUAHLIN INATNEBKM ANA
Segments Small npumepHo 2 Kr/ks m, Ans
Segments Small Plus npumepHo 3,5 Hr/Ke M,
ana Segments Large npumepHo 0,2 Kr/ks M.
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Consigli per la pulizia

Claaning tips / ila paur le F e F uHEToTa

Gencini animall ¢ vegetall, pelate, succhi di frufla, the, madchic di vendura
Arirral and vogelabls fels, e Crbam. paten. bes, 5p01 of vt sble
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wd plaiboba Fatle, Encrose, Frothtulie. Tee, Gemsd s flechen
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Detorgents a base alcalng: FILA FSET PRO

Ving, Birra, sorka, calf. inchicaln, pensanili, nicoting, urins, vomilo, cocs cols, bebir gar capell
Wi, b, i gar, ColTid, inki, Fbren, Adolitg, urfe, nemil LokE, har dye

Coca Cola,
Biam, e, Ty, midhc, wobniA Srhiihad T pus, mimSTrel Mo, BiSTa. sidsmiia. HoaCne Af BO0E

Detergenie a base akcalng: FILA FSET PRO O SMACCHIANTE
FILA SREs

(Dhepiidi eMioreiiannt caltant, raggine, mald, ool Selalicl, Sena peobiltive intiabrikkne
Efisrescence WRaslone Seposis, fusl Saorsl, Melsl Sgfd. Dabective wal SOIEssn

Mmmwmmmuumm o o o base acids: FILA DETERDEK PRO

MipecTrimms [ i, BN A
I ST BT

Resinieg, Biluse, ool & datdele, Calinme. ieaidd & aolch

Aeeing, bauman wai cardlon fae waolch

s, SeTpu, SRt BOGR, FIRDON, SCTETHH MeTin NasTe

Schesrite FILL SOLY

Ve, graiti | Weer shogratinos | Paistures, gratii s | Lae, Geaffai | Hpscns, padedere

Detergenie & tase alcalng. FILL MO PUNT SEAR

PER G ARTRCOLI METAL 51 CONSMILLA UN USD ESCUUSIVAMENTE D& RVESTIMERTO.

THE METAL ARTICLES ARE RECOMMEN DED TO B WSED FOR LINING ONLY,

POURLES ARTICLES METAL ON COMSEILLE UK USAGE EXCLUSWEMENT DE REVETEMENT.

FOR DIE ARTIEL METAL WIRD AUSSCHUESSLICH EINE YERWENDUMG ALS VERNLEIDUNG EMPFOHLEM.
PAREMHA METAL PEHOMER DYETCA HCNOMLICRETE TAMGHS B KANECTIE ORNMUECEHIL

PULITIL STRADADIHARLL / EXTRACA DIKARY CLEANING 7 NETTOVAGE P £ AUSSEA: KHE # BHERS YHCTHE
TG DI MACCHIA | TYPE OF SPOTS | TYPE DE TACHE | ART WOM FLECK | THR MIATHA FILA
Ccloudeliliasm. FILA B5IT PO
1w el n el ol 4 | Pt b FILA PEET PRO
Birraplued Birelllin e FILA P57 RO
i D = Pl dmnenid FILA PEET PRO
ColalCius Kookis kit atofting 4 FILA P57 PRO
aerera D4 P {Fubber Tyesl? e (v FILA PEET PRO
[ T S T T — Wik TEROSIL
Birerna pidmstetareca | Pudyue e Foam] Mos se podpet s | Polpaeie i sobae= | Moy f s se=s FILA ZERDSIL
Residui di meotch | noskch | rfsidun de seoich | richaiande vanideboba nden | ostatss i sewru FiLh FEROSIL
Paskollo a cora | 'Wax passal marks | Pacisl gras | Wachamalsifi | Bocsosos masaniss FlLk TEROSIL

irahvtling ErneslTintehiap= e

FILA B247 PAO - FILA SR#S

FILA PSET PRO - FILL SRES

Uvina, warnits | urifg, vamil | unine, wirmil | uin, efbeetbe i | e, paTh

FILA PSET PRD - FILA SASS

Fevient

FILA P5SE7 PRO - FILA SRES

Tirhura gt capell| hais dyo | Ininters pour chaveus | Baerliibomitiol | Hpacna 2m oot

FILA PSET PR - FILA SASS

CatilCativeltatsiaociiope

FILA PSET PRO - FILA SH5S

FILA PS&7 PR - FILA SARS

Sangos|ilzcdfangliugeron. FILA PSET PRO - FILA SA9s
vt Colad esbbien | it s | 2ot il | Mossa-Hons FILA PSET PRO - FILA SASS
Segni 04 Verlosa | Susticn Cup Mariks | Traces de verrlowss | | Crags ar FILA PRAT PRO - FILA CRIO
N - —— FILA DETERDER PRO
Comante-Salsitrg | Coment-Saitpotro | Cimentaalpdine | Zoment-Salpoter | Ueuerr-compa FiLA RO
[T FILA PRO
Segni metalizi | metsl viges | mangues | I e L RO
Matia | Pancd | crepon | BSeivit | caporpaw FILA DETERDER PRO
Stuees Epetabiicn | Epany Fillas | Masti apocy | Esankifiller | Snsstnimat wisatyes FILA CRIG
Vermice Hursbeltiall FaingnglFentse MursbefWands bl Hpsos FULA N PRINT 5TAR
T | Sralties || pradhs | Grals | Fpaddeite FILA RO PRINT ST2R
Fugs Siposca | Durey Grout Lines | Fults pollesnts | Schmutrigs foge | fpassan wea FUGANET
Biterne | Bituwses | Biturnes | Bitumen | Bieys FILA BOLW
Cows D1 CanselajCandis WaalCora Do Dougic]ker semwachtiCas o Boos FILs S0U

Wil Bty il | i toiee imrabinririt o | Erire boid inid] s | Oibarviibes Wdtharn | LoVt Froimis sty mbiiars

FILA CLEANER Py

Corm Antigraffic | Scratch Remover Was | Cire snt-rayures | Krstafestes Wachy | Bocn g sssem ot uspams

FILA SOL - FILA TERO SIL

RON UTILLEZARE WAl STRUMENTI MECCANIC! E MACCHNE AUTOMATICHE PER LA PULITUA DEI PAYILENTL
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Before proceeding with above suggested operations, please, make a test on o small pedion of the surdace or tile,

HREVERUSE MECHANIC TOOUS OR AUTOMATIC MACHINES FOR THE FLOGRA CLEANING AND MANTEMNANCE

KE JAMAS UTALESER DIMSTRUMENTS MECANICUES NI DE MACHINES AUPDWMIIOUES POURLE NETIOYAGE DES S0US.
RIEMALS MECHAMNISCHE INSTRUMENTE UND AUTOMATISCHE MASCHINEN FOR DIE RENIGUNG DER FUSSB0DEN BENUTIEN
HI B HCEM CMAIAE HE CRELVET CNONEI0EAT MEXARAUECHAE CREDCTEA Wiet ARTOMAT R L 5T NONGE,



A NETTOYAGE INITIAL

L premir nettoyage apres la g Ia e imporertdane e o sl ar diinar 1ous e i o peir, ok, e chaux et e aul s34 ara fhcn des laes, pevantcompromea céfniver-
pr

e jamais utiliser dnstruments mécaniques pour le premier nettoyage : [éimination des résidus de platre et colle est une proceédure chimique.

PLATRE UTILISE

QUAND EFFECTUER LE
NETTOYAGE

QUOI UTILISER

MODE DEMPLOI

A HAYATTBHASR YMCTKA

TepBan 4MCTHa NOC/Ie YKNAZKH - Cauan BaKHAR B Tedekye BIETo CPOKa CnyKGs nona, OHa NpeaHa3HaveHa 1A YAGNEH/A MOGHX OCTATHOS SATHPKH, KIS, LEMEHTS, HISECTH, PACTEOPa, KOTOPHIE, ECIH OHH OCTAITCH Ha
nona, Hy A 3

nawT, vory

GATUPHA Y KGR SBNIRETCA XHMUIECKOR NPOLIE/YPOA.

y cpercTea A7 nep:

Enduit de ciment mélangé avec

Au bout de 2/3 jours et dans les 7

Détergent a base acide - FILA

Scivre I insiructons foures par o fabricant du dé/lelgem Tester au préalable le detevgem e dalle

de leau jours aprés le jointoiement DETERDEK PRO non pa.ee ou en position npartulir s cirés. Les surfaces
a &tre humidif Te it o prre e qualquss
minte, osjours en ol e s e e o B an
ondamment avec de I'eau. Récupérer Ieau de ringage avec un aspirateur de liquides ou une serpillére.

MCTONb30BAHHAR SATHPKA

KOTfIA MPOW3BOANTE
HUCTHY?

4TO VCMOML3OBATL?.

CNOCOB MPUMEHEHHA

LioweHTHan saTvpHa, GuelwaHas
© BoAo# Dnoke
REYXHOMPONeHTHaA M peaKTHBIan
“amupia

CnyoTA 2-3 AHA W 20 7 Are
fl0CTe 3anenkIEaHNA LIBE.
Hewmeanet-o

Molowiee GpezcTE0 Ha KAGTOTHO
ocHose - FILA DETERDEK PRO

BITONHAFITE yKa3aWA MPOMSBOAHTEN MOIOWLEro GpencTea. CHadana NoNpOGY/iTe MOOISS CPERCTSo Ha
N ST A S L S T e i
wn MosepxHocT
MO, OcTaskTe CpeACTao sy, 8 nonue

Repéter [opération de. nncage jusqua ce que tous les résidus acides aient été éliminés.

Patre Epory, bi-composant et Immédiatement DETERGENT DECAPANT FILA | Le nettoyage doit étre eff que ce type de platres durcit
réactif CR10 trés rapidement, méme en quelques minutes. Suivre impérativement les modalités de nettoyage indiqu:

par le fabricant du platre et vérifier son efficacité avec un essai préliminaire de nettoyage avant de procéder
au jointolement de toute la surface carrelée. Bien verifier que tout le platre soit dment eliminé, également en

observant la surface & contre-jour.

MOFHM GOBSpHTE KHIACCTS G NOna M CMOATe . Yaanute
AR CHLIBAYY5, NLNECOGOM AR CGOPA WUAKCCTEH 1M TPANKOR, TTOBTOpATe ONepaLYio CMIBAKA A0
"MONIHOO YAANSHHR BCEX OCTATHOS KHCOTHAX CPEACTE,

Les produits sont constamment soumis a tous les tests de
résistance aux taches prévus par les nomes UNI EN. La
surface d'un careau complétement vitrifié et comy

de matériau similaire au verre, comme telle, doit étre traitée
en phase de nettoyage. Si le nettoyage initial n'a pas été
effectué correctement, il est possible qu'on remarque sur le
sol des résidus, patines brillantes ou auréoles localisées en
particulier autour des joints. Dans ce cas, il est nécessaire it le sol de fagon ir

de répéter lopération de nettoyage initiale aprés pose, en Il convient d'imperméabiliser les joints avec le protecteur pour
utilisant éventuellement les détergents dans des concentrations joints type FUGAPROOF de FILA, qui empéche I'absorption
supérieures et en les laissant agir plus longtemps. Les platres, de taches, facilite '¢limination de la saleté et maintient le joint
une fois séchés, sont trés difficiles & eliminer, et c'est méme comme neuf pendant longtemps. Si le nettoyage quotidien n'est
parfois impossible. Contacter le fabricant du platre. pas effectué correctement, il est possible que des auréoles
NETTOYAGE QUOTIDIEN opaques apparaissent, que le sol soit plus brillant que prévu
Pour e nettoyage quotidien, il suffit d dliminer la poussicre ou que des empreintes restent au passage. Dans ces cas-la, il
avec un chiffon on microfibre, de laver la surface avec le convient d'appliquer un détergent type FILA CLEANER PRO
détergent neutre a faible résidu FILA CLEANER PRO dilués non diluer et de laisser agir pendant 5-10 minutes, Puis frotter
dans de I'eau comme indiqué par le fabricant (environ une avec un tampon ou un chiffon. Rincer abondamment et collecter
tasse & café dans un seau de 5 litres d'eau) en utilisant un les liquides avec un chiffon ou un aspirateur de liquides.

est essentiel d'utiiser un détergent neutre sans cires, acides, LES VARIANTES METAL DE LA

solvants ou composants abrasifs. Lutiisation d'eau sale ou de

prodiits de polissage ou un excés de détergents peut,avecle  COLLECTION LINE ET LA COLLECTION

temps, former une patine invisible sur la surface des p\aques‘ LucCI DI \!EN EZIA DOIVENT ETRE

e qui cause des auréoles et des taches. Ne jamais uf NETTOYEES EXCLUSIVEMENT AVEC
DES DETERGENTS NEUTRES.

de détachants type antiroile ou de type spray parce
auiils souvent de I'acide qui

Decoratori Bassanesi ne devra jamais étre considéré
responsable pour des altérations superficielels qui
peuvent se produire sur le sol si celui-ci est nettoyé avec
des procédures mécaniques et non pas avec les produits
et les procédures indiqués dans ce guide.
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chiffon humide qui devra étre souvent rincé dans la solution. Il Enfin, sécher avec un chiffon en microfibre.
N.B. Pour l'utilisation des dé nous r d de toujours suivre les indications du fabricant et de préter une attention
particuliére sur des materlaux polis, poncés et decore
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Mpopyruwa Beem

CTOMKOCTH K OBPA3OBAHHIO NATEH, NPEAYCMOTPEHHBIM
UNIEN. T

NAMTKY COCTOMT U3 MaTepHana, NOXOHKEro Ha CTEHIO, ©

HOTOPHIM NPH UNCTHE HEOBXOAMMO OBPALLIATECA TaK e, Hak

¥ co cTexsom.

pacr i uactL. C Tedenmem
BPeMeHM UCTIONL3OBaHHe TPASHOI BORL WK NOMUPYIOLIX
CPEACTE, A TaKKe CIIMWKOM GObILIOE KOTMECTEO MOIOLLEro
CPE/ACTBA, MOMET 06Pa3sOBHIBATH Ha NOBEPXHOCTH NANT
HEBUAMMBI HANET, Ha KOTOPOM BYyT 3aMETHMW PasBOaH

v natHa. HK B KoeM cnyuae He cneayeT ucnonb3oeath

ECnM HauansHan doTia Guina 0
Ha oMy MOKHO 3aMeTHTS OCTATKH, GNECTALLIME HATETS! Wi
pa3Bons, KOTOHE, B YACTHOCTH, paom

"
CPeACTBa, NOTOMY UTO B HUX 4acTO COAGPHMTCA

WUCNONHEHUA METAL KOJITIEKLIUU
LINEA U KOJUIEKLUM LUCI DI
VENEZIA A0JTH{HbI OYMLUATLCA
UCKNMIOYUTESIbHO HEUTPAJIbHbIMU
YUCTALLMMHU CPEOCTBAMM.

i He HeceT HUKaKoW

O WWBAMM MeN Y nuTHaMy. B STHX cnywanx cneayeT
NOBTOPHTL HAuLHYIO YHCTKY OGS YKTA/IKK, 10 MEPe
11EOBXOAMMOCTH MCTIONL3YA BONCO HONILCHTPMPOBAHLIC

KWCNOTa, KoTopan
MCMOPTUT non..
L

3almTHEIM cpeacTeom Tuna FUGAPROOF komnarmm FILA,

MOIOlLIMe CPO/ICTBA M OCTABAAA KX AOMLLLC Ha
TMocne BLIChiXaHIA 3aTHpKy OYeHb TPYAHO, & UHOrAa

woTopoe nston, obneruact
YaaneHHe rpAsH 1 CoXpAHAET NepaoHavabHsii BHA Wea ¢

B chyuae HENpaBALHOTO BLINONHEHHA EHEAHEBHOM
Y60, Ha 10Ny MOFYT OBHAPYHMBATLCA MATOBHIE PASBOM,
ncauweunuﬁ Greck wnm cnenwl of xomaerna. B atix

ynanuts, O X TeueHmeM Bpenen.
saTUpHA,
EMEOHEBHAA YBEOPKA
Ona eMEHNeEHOM ysopm [IOCTAaTOMHO BHTUPAThL.
nins MuTh

HeHTpanoHsIM oo CPEACTEOM C HYGKIM YpoBHeM
ocTarkos Tna FILA CLEANER PRO, pas6asie ero & sone
s c (npn6n. 1
ManeHsKan JaLIKa CPEACTBa Ha B-NIMTPOBOE Be/1po BOfL),
UOnONs3y BANIYIO TPANIY, HOTOPYIO HEOGXOMMNMO HacTo
nonockath B pactaope, OdeHb BaHO b

HaHeCTH Motolllee CPeACTBO THna
FILA GLEANER PRO 5 HepaabaBNeHHoM BURE U 0CTABHTL
ero Ha nosepxHocTH Ha 5-10 My, MMocne sroro noTpiTe
1o WRaaBpovt n TpANKOH, CMoliTe BOnEILIM KonHHecTEOM
807 1 COBEPHTE HAAKOCTS TPANKO/ W NLNECOCOM /U1
c6opa nunnocTed, Haiorew, BuTpuTe Hacyxo candeThoit
wa

HelfTparsHoe Mokoliiee CPeAcTEo Bea BocKa, HHENOT,

nonas €ro YNCTHN

wmc cpeacTs u
OTAMUIOLUMXCA OT TeX, KOTOPbIE YKa3aHb! B ITOM
pa3pene.

MpumeyaHue. B OTHOWEHUHU YUCTALLUX CPEACTE Mbl AyeMm Bceraa Tb Y

usroTtosuTens.

Oco6oe cnepyeT Tb Ha
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DIE METALLVARIANTEMN DER KOL-
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WERDEMN.
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Consigli per la posa

Il supporto
Il massetto o il substrato deve essere

successivamente deve essere applicato uno strato di primer

resistente a sopportare il peso aggiuntivo previsto con
linstallazione del pavimento in ceramica, deve essere
perfettamente planare, perfettamente maturo (da 28 giori
di presa o secondo indicazioni del produttore del cemento)
e libero da qualsiasi detrito o liquido sulla superficie
(polvere, sabbia, terra, olio, vernice, grasso, ecc) che possa
compromettere adesione della ceramica al supporto.

Supporti in cemento rinforzato

Il supporto deve essere maturo, pulito, asciutto e libero da
qualsiasi sostanza che possa compromettere I'adesione della
ceramica al substrato. Ogni crepa formatasi a seguito del
restringimento idrometrico del supporto deve essere sigillata
con adesivo bi componente epossidico. Se l supporto presenta
tracce di polvere o sporco deve essere pulito accuratamente
& successivamente deve essere applicato uno strato di primer
in resina monocomponente con contenuto di componenti
organici volatili (VOC) molto basso. Se la superfice del
cemento presenta parti scrostate o indebolite & necessario
consolidarle con un primer epossidico o in poliuretano mono
o bi componente.

Massetti

I massetto deve essere maturo (28 giorni di presa o secondo
indicazioni del produtiore del cemento), pulito, asciutto
e libero da qualsiasi sostanza che possa compromettere
Iadesione della ceramica al substrato. Ogni crepa formatasi
a seguito del restringimento idrometrico del supporto deve
essere sigilata con adesivo bicomponente epossidico. Una
volta che la superficie & completamente liscia e matura &
necessario controllare che abbia la resistenza necessaria a
sopportare le sollecitazion e il peso ai quali sara sottoposta
con la posa della ceramica. Se il supporto presenta tracce
di polvere o sporco deve essere pulito accuratamente e

in resina con contenuto di componenti
organici volatili (VOC) molto basso. Se la superficie del
cemento presenta parti scrostate o indebolite & necessario
consolidarle con un primer epossidico o in poliuretano mono o
bicomponente. Per pavimenti riscaldati deve essere eseguito
il corretto ciclo del sistema in conformita con le norme vigenti
e le indicazioni del produtiore del sistema di riscaldamento a
pavimento.

Pavimenti esistenti in ceramica, cotto o pietra.

Per il fissaggio delle lastre su pavimenti esistenti controllare

per prima cosa che il pavimento esistente sia ancora

solidamente attaccato al substrato, che sia planare e non

siano presenti rotture o parti distaccate. Se queste condizioni

non sono interamente soddisfatte procedere come segue:

« sigilare le crepe e le rotture con una resina epossidica
bicomponente

« riempire i vuoti lasciati da eventuali pietre o piastrelle

rimosse usando un prodotto livellante

correggere ogni imperfezione di planarita con malte livellanti

dopo aver pulito la superficie e aver usato, se necessario, un
rimer.

In generale i pavimenti esistenti in ceramica o pietra naturale

devono essere accuratamente pulti con una soluzione

di acqua tiepida e soda caustica al 20%, e sciacquati

abbondantemente per rimuovere ogni traccia di sostanza. In

alcuni casi la superficie pud essere sottoposta ad abrasione,

per ottenere un supporto pits ruvido e aumentare laderenza

delle colle.

La posa
Prima di installare le lastre Decoratori Bassanesi occorre
selezionare ladesivo pil adatto a seconda deltipo di supporto,
delle condizioni climatiche e del tempo che intercorrera tra la
posa e linizo dellutiizzo della superficie calpestabile.

Pulizia del retro lastra

Per assicurare una oftimale adesione della colla, i retro
delle lastre va pulito con una spugna imbevuta di acqua
Questa semplice operazione permette di rimuovere i residui
di engobbio refrattario (una polvere bianca che impedisce
al gres porcellanato di attaccarsi ai rulll del foro durante la
cottura a 1200°C).

Adesivi consigliat
Mapei
Kerakoll

Per una posa perfetta e una completa bagnatura consigliamo
di effettuare la DOPPIA SPALMATURA, applicando la colla
sia sul retro della lastra che sul supporto. Applicare prima
uno strato sottile di calla sul retro della lastra con una spatola
liscia, e di seguito applicare altro adesivo stendendolo con una
spatola dentata effettiando movimenti semicircolari. Applicare
poi la colla sul sottofendo con una spatola dentata e posare
la lastra. Battere la lastra con un martello di gomma per
assicurarsi della perfeita bagnatura e scongiurare la presenza
di vuoti daria. £ possibile utiizzare sistemi per agevolare la
perfetta planarita della posa.

Stuccatura

Consigliamo una fuga di 2mm in caso di posa multiformato
& 2-4mm in caso di posa di un formato unico, £ necessario
consultare le nostre tabelle di caratteristiche tecniche e
applicare i giunti di dilatazione necessari. Lo stucco deve
essere applicato solo dopo che ladesivo si sia indurito,
normalmente dopo 3 ore in caso di adesivo rapido e dopo 24
ore in caso di adesivo standard. Questi valori si riferiscono ad
una posa all'asciutto effettuata a una temperatura di +23°C e
con il 50% di umidita relativa.

The substrate

The floor substrate must be resistant enough to bear the
expected stress and weight added with the ceramic tiles, it
must be perfectly planar, perfectly aged (aged 28 days or
according 1o the manufacturer’s specifications) and dry, and
free of any lose part such as o, water, dust, paint, grease etc.,
which might compromise the adhesion of the slabs.

Reinforced concrete substrate

The substrate must be aged, cured, clean, dry and free of
any substance which might compromise the adhesion of
the ceramic. Any crack due to hygrometric shrinkage must
be sealed using a two-component epoxy fluid adhesive. If
the concrete support is dirty or has surface dust it must be
thoroughly cleaned and the a suitable single-component resin
primer with a very low content of colatile organic compounds
(VOC) must be applied. I the concrete surface has any surface
inconsistencies it must be consolidated with a suitable single-

or two- epoxy or primer.

Screed coats

The screed surface must be aged (aged 28 days or according
to the manufacturer’s specifications), cured, clean, dry and
free of any substance which might compromise the adhesion
of the ceramic. Any crack due to hygrometric shrinkage must
be sealed using a two-component epoxy fluid adhesive. Once
the surface is completely cured it is important to check that
it is strong enough to bear the weight of the ceramic that
will be fixed on it. If the concrete support is dirty or has
surface dust it must be thoroughly cleaned and the a suitable
single-component resin primer with a very low content of
colatile organic compounds (VOC) must be applied. If the
concrete surface has any surface inconsistencies it must
be consolidated with a suitable single-component or two-
component epoxy or polyurethane primer, For floor heating
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installations the correct switch on cycle of the system must
be performed in compliance with the applicable standards
and the indicalions of the manufaclurer of he floor healing
system.

Existing ceramics or stone floorings

For ceramic and stone floorings, check that the existing

covering is perfectly attached to the support, planar and free of

any cracks or sections that tend to detach from the substrate.

If not proceed as follows:

= seal the floor cracks with two-component fluid epoxy resins;

« fill any gaps created when removing any files or slabs that
do not adhere, using rapid setting thixotropic smoothing
compounds;

* correct any planarity imperfections with levelling mortars,
after cleaning the existing surface and, if necessary, using
asuitable primer.

Generally speaking existing ceramic or stone floorings must
be suitably cleaned with a solution of warm water and caustic
soda at 20%, and rinsed thoroughly to remove any trace
of loose substances. In specfic cases the surface can be
subjected to some surface abrasion to achieve a rough and
clean support, in order to improve the subsequent adhesion.

Tiles installation

Before laying Decoratori Bassanesi slabs select the most
suitable adhesive according to the type of support, the final
environment, the weather conditions of the site and the time
available between laying and use. The table below lists a few
examples of adhesive systems suitable for laying our slabs on
horizontal indoor surfaces.

Initial cleaning

To ensure a perfect bonding, before laying the glue, a
careful cleaning with a wet sponge of the back of the tiles is

TOW
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suggested. lts purpose is to remove any trace of sub-brand
engobe (the white powder typically visible on the back of the
tiles, which serves to prevent the tiles from sticking to the kiln
during lhe firing process at 1200°C)

Suggested adhesives
tapei
Kerakoll

For a perfect installation and a complete wetting we suggest
10 apply the adhesive with DOUBLE SPREADING, applying
the glue both on the substrate and on the back of the tile.
We suggest to use this procedure especially for 4,8mm and
6mm slabs.

Apply the adhesive with an adequately sized notched trowel,
firstly laying one thin layer on the support with the flat edge
of the trowel and then applying the desired thickness with
the notched edge. Then apply the adhesive on the substrate
with a notched trowel and lay the tile. Beat the tile with a
rubber hammer to ensure perfect wetting and remove any
air bubble which might have generated between the tile and
the substrate. It is possible to use systems such as Tuscan
Leveling or similar to help maintaining the perfect planarity of
the floor.

Grouting

We suggest to use 2mm joints in case of multi-format
flooring and 2-4 mm in case of single-format. Please read
carefully our technical specifications charts and apply the
necessary dilatation joints. The joints must be grouted only
after the adhesive has hardened, normally 3 hours for fast
set adhesives and at least 24 hours for regular set adhesives.
These values refer to laying carried out at +23°C and 50 %
relative humidity.
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